

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT NO. 22-0468
POLK COUNTY NO. CVCV61533

CITY OF AMES,
Petitioner-Appellant

vs.

IOWA PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
HON. JUDGE SCOTT D. ROSENBERG

**FINAL BRIEF OF INTERVENOR
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS,
LOCAL 234**

Jay M. Smith, AT0007387
Smith & McElwain Law Office
530 Frances Building
505 Fifth Street
P.O. Box 1194
Sioux City, IA 51102
Telephone: 712/255-8094
Facsimile: 712/255-3825
Email: smitmcel@aol.com

ATTORNEYS FOR
INTERVENOR,
INTERNATIONAL UNION
OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS, LOCAL 234

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT AND PERB DID NOT ERR IN APPLYING SECTION 20.32 TO A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING UNIT CONTAINING TRANSIT EMPLOYEES AND CONCLUDING THAT BARGAINING UNITS CONSISTING OF GREATER THAN THIRTY PERCENT TRANSIT EMPLOYEES ARE ENTITLED TO EXPANDED BARGAINING RIGHTS UNDER IOWA CODE CHAPTER 20.....	12
A. Preservation of Error.....	12
B. Standard of Review.....	12
C. Summary of Argument.....	13
1. State Law Determines the Collective Bargaining Rights of Iowa Public Sector Employees.....	17
a. Iowa Code Chapter 20 Determines the Bargaining Rights of Public Sector Employees in Iowa.....	18
b. Section 20.32 is the Procedural Mechanism for Determining the Substantive Collective	

Bargaining Rights for Bargaining Units that
Include Transit Employees.....22

- 2. The Determination that Receipt of Federal Transit Funding is Jeopardized Must be Made Prior to the Application of Section 20.32, and Only After Such Determination Results in the Conclusion that Receipt of Federal Funding is Jeopardized may PERB Apply Chapter 20 in a Manner that Ensures Receipt of Federal Funding through the Application of Section 20.32.....27
 - a. Prior to the Application of Section 20.32, the Department of Labor Must First Determine that the Substantive Collective Bargaining Provisions of the HF 291 Amendments to Chapter 20 Jeopardize Receipt of Federal Funds.....28
 - b. 49 U.S.C. § 5333(b) does not Mandate a Specific Statutory Scheme for State Law.....29
 - c. The Department of Labor’s Determination that the HF 291 Amendments to Chapter 20 Jeopardized Receipt of Federal Transit Funds Necessarily Included an Analysis of the Entirety of Chapter 20.....33
 - d. The Express Language of Chapter 20 Requires PERB to Apply Chapter 20 in a Narrow Manner to Preserve Receipt of Federal Funding.....38
 - e. The Proper Analysis for the Determination of the Substantive Bargaining Rights for a Bargaining Unit that Includes Transit Employees is to First Determine Whether Receipt of Federal Funds

is Jeopardized and then Apply Section 20.32 to the Entire Bargaining Unit.....	44
3. The District Court and PERB Properly Construed Chapter 20 to Give Proper Effect and Meaning to Section 20.32.....	45
a. The City’s Contention that Iowa Code Section 20.32 is Clear and Unambiguous Lacks Merit.....	46
b. The District Court and PERB Correctly Interpreted and Applied Section 20.32.....	50
c. The City’s Contention that the Conditions Precedent of Iowa Code Section 20.32 were not Satisfied Lacks Merit.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	66
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	68
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFSCME Council 61 v. Pub. Emp't Rel. Bd.</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019).....	Passim
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union International, AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 767 F.2d 939 (D.C. Circuit 1985).....	30, 31, 32, 38
<i>Colwell v. IA Dept. of Human Services</i> , 923 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2019).....	52
<i>Griffin Pipe Prods. Co. v. Guarino</i> , 663 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2003).....	52
<i>Holiday Inns Franchising, Inc. v. Branstad</i> , 537 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 1995).....	48
<i>Holstein Elec. v. Breyfogle</i> , 756 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2008).....	46
<i>IBP v. Harker</i> , 633 N.W.2d 322 (Iowa 2001).....	51
<i>In Re Estate of Bliven</i> , 236 N.W.2d 366 (Iowa 1975).....	52
<i>Jackson Transit Authority v. Local Division 1285, Amalgamated Transit Union, AFL-CIO-CLC</i> , 102 S. Ct. 2202 (1982).....	30, 32
<i>McSpadden v. Big Ben Coal Co.</i> , 288 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1980).....	52
<i>Olson v. District Court</i> , 243 Iowa 1211, 55 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1952).....	52
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	28
<i>State v. Green</i> , 470 N.W.2d 15, 18 (Iowa 1991).....	51
<i>State v. Schlemme</i> , 301 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 1981).....	51
<i>State Bd. of Regents v. United Packing House Food and Allied Workers, Local 1258</i> , 175 N.W.2d 110 (Iowa 1970).....	19
<i>Tow v. Truck Country of Iowa</i> , 695 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 2005).....	52
<i>United Electrical, Radio, and Machine Workers of America v. Iowa Pub. Empl. Rel. Bd.</i> ,	

928 N.W.2d 101(Iowa 2019).....	12, 13, 46
<i>Voss vs. Iowa Dept. of Transp., Motor Vehicle Division,</i> 621 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 2001).....	51
<i>Waterloo Ed. Assoc. v. Iowa Pub. Empl. Relations,</i> 740 N.W.2d 418, 420 (Iowa 2007).....	18

Statutes

Iowa Code Chapter 20 Generally.....	Passim
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(c).....	13
Iowa Code § 17A.19(11)(b).....	12
Iowa Code § 17A.19(11)(c).....	12
Iowa Code § 20.3(11).....	Passim
Iowa Code § 20.9(1).....	Passim
Iowa Code § 20.9(3) (1974).....	20
Iowa Code § 20.15.....	36, 42, 43, 66
Iowa Code § 20.6.....	12, 40
Iowa Code § 20.27.....	Passim
Iowa Code § 20.32.....	Passim
29 U.S.C. § § 151-169.....	18
29 U.S.C. § 152(2).....	18
49 U.S.C. § 5333(b).....	Passim
49 U.S.C. § 5333(b)(1).....	29, 34
49 U.S.C. § 5333(b)(2).....	29

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	10
-----------------------------------	----

Regulations

Iowa Admin Code r. 621-6.4(1).....	62
------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Lawrence E. Pope, “Analysis of the Iowa Public Employment Relations Act,” 24 Drake L. Rev. Fall 1974 1.....	19
